ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q1 To what extent, if at all, do you consider there to be

racism in Britain?

Great deal of racism
Fair amount of racism
Not much racism

No racism at all

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q1 For each of the following statements, please say
whether you think it is true or false

Great deal of racism
Fair amount of racism
Not much racism

No racism at all

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting:

Number Cruncher Politics .X.
www.ncpolitics.uk . .
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
23 20 26 28 20 24 20 24 20 21 24 27 21 21 20 7 43 7 22 24
49 48 50 42 49 52 48 53 56 53 46 48 52 53 47 39 36 78 52 48
17 22 12 21 18 14 14 19 18 19 16 14 18 15 18 44 18 15 17 17
3 4 3 5 6 2 3 3 1 2 4 3 4 3 4 6 1 0 3 4
8 6 9 3 8 9 16 0 5 4 10 7 4 8 11 4 2 0 6 7
: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
23 0 23 33 25 19 20 23 18 14 20 30 19 44 11 20 11 29 23 26 18
49 0 49 49 52 47 51 45 47 54 47 46 50 48 53 57 59 53 57 55 49
17 0 17 8 21 18 17 23 30 21 20 14 18 5 30 19 22 9 18 16 18
3 0 3 3 0 3 7 3 4 4 2 3 4 1 3 3 3 1 0 1 8
8 0 8 7 2 13 5 5 1 6 11 6 8 2 3 0 6 7 2 2 7
Normal



ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q2 In your view, has the level of racism in Britain
increased or decreased during your lifetime?

The level of racism in Britain has increased
during my lifetime

The level of racism in Britain has decreased
during my lifetime

The level of racism in Britain has not changed
much during my lifetime

| do not think there has been any racism in
Britain during my lifetime

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q2 In your view, has the level of racism in Britain
increased or decreased during your lifetime?

The level of racism in Britain has increased
during my lifetime

The level of racism in Britain has decreased
during my lifetime

The level of racism in Britain has not changed
much during my lifetime

| do not think there has been any racism in
Britain during my lifetime

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting

Number Cruncher Politics

www.ncpolitics.uk . X=
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-a4 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | " |London|REStOF| Mid- 1 \oih | SO |wates| N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland

1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620

1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
32 32 33 35 35 29 34 29 33 26 37 36 31 34 31 23 6 47 31 34
29 34 23 25 25 33 26 33 33 32 26 27 34 28 23 39 42 39 33 26
23 22 25 20 23 23 22 30 28 29 19 23 26 23 24 25 17 0 26 22
4 3 4 4 5 4 1 5 1 2 5 5 2 3 3 7 0 0 2 5
12 9 15 15 12 11 17 3 6 10 13 9 8 12 19 6 36 14 8 13

: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same

1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326

1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
32 0 32 34 40 27 46 26 22 21 32 35 31 100 0 0 25 43 21 37 32
29 0 29 25 28 38 21 33 24 33 27 28 29 0 100 0 39 24 25 30 33
23 0 23 30 21 18 19 16 42 19 25 24 23 0 0 100 26 25 48 27 22
4 0 4 2 2 6 5 7 3 4 1 2 4 0 0 0 2 3 2 1 4
12 0 12 8 9 10 10 17 9 23 15 11 13 0 0 0 9 6 4 4 8

: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-a4 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N |London|REStOF| Mid- 1 \oih | SO |wates| N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698

Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism

The police
Does 59 59 59 58 58 55 56 64 75 59 58 62 66 55 54 39 48 33 63 55
Does not 21 23 18 22 22 24 16 20 15 24 19 21 18 21 18 44 26 53 20 23
Don’t know 21 18 23 20 20 22 27 16 9 17 23 18 16 24 28 17 26 14 17 22

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same

Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144

85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism

The police
Does 59 0 59 77 69 52 54 49 43 45 51 68 54 74 56 64 53 69 80 71 54
Does not 21 0 21 8 19 24 24 23 32 35 24 17 23 14 29 18 29 14 14 16 28
Don’t know 21 0 21 15 12 24 21 28 25 20 26 16 23 11 15 18 18 17 5 14 18

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
The justice system
Does 47 46 48 48 53 41 47 53 35 46 48 50 51 49 40 26 64 17 47 47
Does not 29 33 25 33 23 37 20 23 43 32 27 29 29 22 32 45 25 70 31 29
Don’t know 24 21 27 19 24 22 33 24 22 22 25 22 20 29 27 29 11 14 21 25

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same

Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193

779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
The justice system

Does 47 0 47 64 54 35 41 39 37 41 48 58 41 63 44 46 32 56 56 54 41
Does not 29 0 29 18 28 34 37 37 35 33 25 24 32 21 39 28 44 23 29 26 40
Don’t know 24 0 24 18 18 31 22 24 27 26 28 18 27 16 17 26 25 22 15 20 19

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults Ag Eraphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
The education system (schools)
Does 45 42 49 53 48 35 45 52 43 45 46 50 50 45 36 41 28 34 47 45
Does not 33 37 28 27 33 41 26 29 37 37 30 34 31 25 37 44 27 41 34 33
Don’t know 22 21 23 20 19 23 28 19 20 18 25 16 19 30 27 15 45 25 19 22
Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK |creased |creased| same
Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193

513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
The education system (schools)

Does 45 0 45 62 52 40 37 37 42 41 37 48 44 61 40 48 31 50 68 55 36
Does not 33 0 33 19 30 37 39 41 30 43 38 31 34 26 42 31 51 31 28 28 45
Don’t know 22 0 22 19 18 24 24 22 29 16 25 21 22 13 17 21 18 18 4 17 18

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
The higher education system (universities)
Does 41 40 41 43 42 36 38 48 48 42 40 45 47 41 27 44 33 46 42 41
Does not 32 35 28 28 30 39 26 30 35 38 27 30 32 27 39 36 26 54 33 31
Don’t know 28 24 31 29 28 25 35 23 16 20 33 26 21 32 34 20 41 0 25 28
Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK |creased |creased| same
Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193

513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
The higher education system (universities)

Does 41 0 41 53 47 35 37 37 44 34 35 42 40 56 34 43 30 46 44 48 36
Does not 32 0 32 19 34 36 37 37 30 41 32 33 31 23 44 28 48 31 39 31 41
Don’t know 28 0 28 28 20 29 26 26 26 25 33 24 29 21 23 28 22 23 17 21 23

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults Ag Eraphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
The NHS
Does 30 28 32 32 34 25 32 32 18 35 26 27 35 38 24 27 38 12 29 31
Does not 46 51 42 44 44 51 37 51 58 46 47 46 51 38 48 60 34 75 49 45
Don’t know 24 22 26 24 22 24 31 17 23 19 27 27 15 24 28 13 28 14 22 24
Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK |creased |creased| same
Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193

513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism

The NHS
Does 30 0 30 38 27 24 25 29 19 36 29 29 30 39 25 32 19 32 24 30 25
Does not 46 0 46 34 50 54 55 51 57 51 37 50 45 41 55 48 65 50 63 47 57
Don’t know 24 0 24 28 22 22 21 20 24 13 34 22 25 20 20 20 16 19 13 23 19

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
Large companies
Does 56 56 56 49 56 51 60 65 64 59 53 58 61 54 49 39 47 47 59 55
Does not 19 24 14 20 22 23 12 16 18 23 17 18 19 20 18 31 27 39 19 20
Don’t know 25 20 30 31 22 26 28 19 17 18 30 24 20 26 33 30 26 14 22 25

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same

Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144

85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
Large companies

Does 56 0 56 65 57 49 48 46 48 55 64 56 55 71 51 62 56 62 55 63 54
Does not 19 0 19 10 23 25 27 25 25 20 12 19 19 13 26 16 22 15 30 18 24
Don’t know 25 0 25 25 20 27 25 29 28 25 25 25 25 16 23 22 22 23 15 19 23

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
Parliament
Does 48 47 49 48 52 45 44 57 44 51 46 51 49 48 42 42 49 76 51 46
Does not 23 29 17 23 22 26 20 24 28 25 22 22 27 23 20 39 28 10 25 22
Don’t know 29 23 34 30 26 29 36 19 29 24 32 27 24 29 38 19 24 14 24 32
Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK |creased |creased| same
Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193

513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
Parliament

Does 48 0 48 58 54 43 42 52 39 40 48 50 47 63 44 51 33 58 57 59 39
Does not 23 0 23 18 25 25 29 24 29 33 14 24 23 16 34 23 42 16 23 21 33
Don’t know 29 0 29 24 21 32 29 25 32 27 38 26 30 22 21 27 25 26 20 20 28

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
The Home Office
Does 45 43 46 35 47 41 49 55 50 47 43 48 48 40 40 38 39 18 46 46
Does not 25 29 20 26 31 27 13 20 29 26 24 23 27 29 19 28 29 63 24 26
Don’t know 31 27 34 39 22 31 38 24 21 27 33 28 26 31 41 34 32 19 30 28
Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK |creased |creased| same
Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193

513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
The Home Office

Does 45 0 45 59 44 40 38 37 35 45 40 45 45 62 39 46 32 52 42 53 38
Does not 25 0 25 15 21 29 37 26 28 26 21 24 25 18 34 20 34 21 30 22 36
Don’t know 31 0 31 26 34 32 25 37 37 29 38 31 30 20 28 33 33 27 29 25 26

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
The Conservative Party
Does 50 49 51 44 49 46 55 63 51 54 48 51 57 54 39 60 25 23 52 50
Does not 20 26 14 22 19 23 15 19 25 20 20 21 21 19 18 17 43 39 22 19
Don’t know 30 25 35 34 31 30 31 18 23 26 32 27 22 27 43 23 32 38 26 31

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same

Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62

85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
The Conservative Party

Does 50 0 50 58 55 40 51 61 44 47 44 53 49 67 45 51 31 62 69 65 36
Does not 20 0 20 16 20 23 23 21 16 21 22 21 20 15 30 17 42 13 24 16 38
Don’t know 30 0 30 26 24 37 26 18 40 31 34 26 31 18 25 31 27 25 7 20 26

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
The Labour Party
Does 31 34 28 25 31 28 31 42 45 36 28 34 38 29 22 29 20 12 38 26
Does not 35 38 32 32 35 38 31 40 33 34 35 36 29 37 37 32 51 58 34 37
Don’t know 34 29 40 43 34 35 38 18 22 30 37 31 33 34 41 40 29 30 29 37
Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK |creased |creased| same
Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193

513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
The Labour Party

Does 31 0 31 35 36 29 24 21 37 37 31 32 30 40 33 30 40 27 47 35 34
Does not 35 0 35 30 31 34 51 51 22 28 29 39 33 34 38 36 35 45 40 40 41
Don’t know 34 0 34 35 33 37 25 29 40 34 39 29 37 26 29 34 25 28 13 25 25

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
Professional football
Does 50 54 46 44 47 45 56 64 53 53 48 53 52 55 38 40 42 47 53 48
Does not 26 28 24 29 28 29 19 21 23 27 25 27 24 22 29 37 21 39 25 28
Don’t know 24 18 31 26 25 26 25 15 23 20 27 20 24 23 33 24 37 14 22 24
Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK |creased |creased| same
Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193

513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
Professional football

Does 50 0 50 62 55 45 46 46 38 46 44 54 47 60 46 59 49 57 61 55 50
Does not 26 0 26 20 24 24 30 36 30 32 25 23 27 24 34 21 28 23 28 27 27
Don’t know 24 0 24 18 21 32 23 19 32 22 31 22 25 16 20 20 22 21 11 18 23

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
Professional sport generally
Does 49 51 46 46 48 42 54 59 52 54 45 53 51 49 38 48 42 42 53 46
Does not 27 30 23 30 27 30 17 24 30 27 26 27 26 24 30 32 24 39 24 29
Don’t know 25 19 31 24 24 27 29 18 18 19 29 21 23 28 31 20 34 19 23 24
Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK |creased |creased| same
Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144

193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
Professional sport generally

Does 49 0 49 61 50 45 40 46 40 46 45 50 48 58 46 58 44 56 50 55 45
Does not 27 0 27 19 26 24 38 30 33 31 26 25 27 23 34 23 32 20 29 25 29
Don’t know 25 0 25 20 24 31 22 24 27 23 29 25 25 18 20 19 24 24 21 20 26

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
The arts
Does 31 31 32 31 32 27 28 42 41 35 29 32 35 32 25 42 22 24 33 32
Does not 33 37 28 28 40 37 27 27 32 37 30 34 34 32 31 28 39 51 33 35
Don’t know 36 32 40 41 28 35 45 31 28 28 41 35 31 35 44 29 39 25 35 34

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same

Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193

779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism

The arts
Does 31 0 31 45 25 30 19 26 33 26 32 30 32 39 29 36 26 32 31 37 27
Does not 33 0 33 20 37 30 42 42 34 51 32 31 34 30 43 27 38 31 42 32 40
Don’t know 36 0 36 35 39 39 39 32 33 24 36 39 34 31 28 37 36 37 27 31 34

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
The beauty industry
Does 43 38 48 42 47 43 41 46 38 49 40 45 47 46 38 38 43 27 43 46
Does not 28 31 24 24 31 31 20 29 34 28 28 29 27 21 28 36 21 60 28 29
Don’t know 29 30 28 34 22 26 39 25 29 23 33 26 26 33 34 27 36 14 29 25

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same

Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193

779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
The beauty industry

Does 43 0 43 58 43 39 29 32 45 36 49 41 45 52 40 51 36 48 39 a7 38
Does not 28 0 28 15 30 30 41 35 25 33 24 28 28 27 35 23 33 28 28 31 31
Don’t know 29 0 29 27 27 31 30 33 30 30 26 31 28 21 25 26 31 24 33 22 31

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
TV and radio
Does 47 46 49 46 52 43 47 49 49 49 46 54 45 47 38 40 46 46 46 51
Does not 27 33 21 27 27 31 22 27 32 30 26 26 30 27 28 37 22 41 31 25
Don’t know 25 21 30 27 20 27 31 25 18 21 29 21 25 26 34 23 32 14 23 25

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same

Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144

779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism

TV and radio
Does 47 0 47 56 50 40 41 51 41 41 53 46 48 61 46 47 41 53 38 53 41
Does not 27 0 27 17 30 31 37 23 37 35 21 26 28 26 32 25 35 24 41 26 37
Don’t know 25 0 25 27 20 29 22 26 23 24 26 28 24 13 23 28 24 23 21 21 22

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults Ag Eraphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism
Newspapers
Does 53 54 52 53 52 52 55 56 52 56 51 55 53 55 52 40 51 46 55 53
Does not 22 27 17 20 27 25 16 18 24 24 21 21 24 24 16 31 17 41 23 22
Don’t know 25 20 30 27 22 22 29 26 24 20 28 23 23 21 32 29 32 14 22 25

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same

Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144

85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q3 For each of the following institutions, please say
whether or not you think it has a culture of racism

Newspapers
Does 53 0 53 58 55 48 53 55 45 49 55 54 53 69 47 57 42 60 65 61 47
Does not 22 0 22 17 19 23 25 26 28 32 17 21 23 16 33 19 34 16 21 20 29
Don’t know 25 0 25 24 26 29 22 20 28 18 28 25 25 15 20 23 24 23 13 19 24

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q4 Given events now, do you think in 30 years there
will be more or less racism in British society than there
is currently?

More racism

Less racism

About the same level of racism
Don’t know

Number Cruncher Politics
www.ncpolitics.uk
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Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q4 Given events now, do you think in 30 years there
will be more or less racism in British society than there
is currently?

More racism

Less racism

About the same level of racism
Don’t know

All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
21 22 21 20 24 23 21 16 23 18 23 24 20 20 20 12 14 17 22 20
39 43 34 43 41 40 31 35 40 44 35 40 38 38 40 42 34 83 40 40
24 22 26 21 21 23 27 32 25 26 23 24 30 24 15 40 21 0 24 25
16 13 18 16 14 15 21 17 11 11 19 12 13 18 25 7 30 0 14 15
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
21 0 21 15 22 23 31 20 12 18 26 26 19 45 7 14 16 24 23 22 26
39 0 39 42 37 36 37 46 37 40 36 33 42 25 71 31 45 37 33 40 38
24 0 24 27 31 21 15 17 36 24 26 28 22 18 16 44 23 21 40 26 22
16 0 16 15 10 19 17 17 14 17 12 13 17 12 6 11 16 17 4 12 13

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q5 Based on what you know about the United States,
would you say there is more or less racism in Britain
than the US?

There is more racism in Britain than the United
States

There is less racism in Britain than the United
States

The levels of racism in the two countries are
similar

| do not think there is racism in either country
Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q5 Based on what you know about the United States,
would you say there is more or less racism in Britain
than the US?

There is more racism in Britain than the United
States

There is less racism in Britain than the United
States

The levels of racism in the two countries are
similar

| do not think there is racism in either country
Don’t know

Number Cruncher Politics .X.
www.ncpolitics.uk . .
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-a4 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N |London|REStOF| Mid- 1 \oih | SO |wates| N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
8 8 7 8 9 4 11 7 11 8 8 8 7 10 6 5 21 24 8 7
63 68 58 66 65 65 53 63 71 68 60 65 71 51 63 70 57 62 64 65
19 15 22 18 14 22 20 21 15 18 19 20 18 20 16 16 22 14 19 19
1 1 1 1 2 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 1 1
9 7 12 8 11 8 14 9 3 5 12 7 4 16 13 9 0 0 8
All Ethnicity Country of birth Thlnk.s r.ausm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl.a Chinese Otl.\er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
8 0 8 6 8 10 6 17 1 8 6 10 7 11 5 7 7 7 6 7 10
63 0 63 63 68 56 69 51 70 70 63 62 64 63 79 63 72 64 70 68 64
19 0 19 24 22 20 16 19 15 14 13 19 18 22 13 24 13 21 23 20 21
1 0 1 0 0 1 2 3 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1
9 0 9 7 2 13 7 10 14 8 16 8 10 2 6 8 8 1 4

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Racial slurs or abuse in person
Have experienced regularly 10 13 6 14 12 8 8 8 5 8 11 8 12 12 12 3 3 0 11 8
Have experienced occasionally 49 51 48 46 45 56 48 55 44 52 47 51 53 47 44 57 60 47 50 52
Have not experienced 33 29 36 30 32 28 36 35 47 36 30 33 33 33 32 27 22 53 33 32
Don’t know 8 6 10 9 11 8 9 2 4 4 11 8 2 8 11 13 15 0 5 8
Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Racial slurs or abuse in person
Have experienced regularly 10 0 10 12 13 12 10 13 6 3 5 14 8 17 7 8 5 9 14 13 8
Have experienced occasionally 49 0 49 55 56 49 48 44 51 40 44 52 48 54 52 55 53 56 54 55 52
Have not experienced 33 0 33 26 27 30 31 24 41 55 40 26 36 24 38 34 38 27 31 28 33
Don’t know 8 0 8 7 4 9 11 19 2 2 11 9 8 5 4 3 4 7 1 3 7

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Racial slurs or abuse online
Have experienced regularly 9 10 8 11 14 7 7 6 7 8 10 11 10 9 6 6 2 0 9 10
Have experienced occasionally 27 31 22 39 32 31 17 8 10 28 25 28 24 24 32 19 36 56 26 28
Have not experienced 57 52 61 44 44 56 65 85 73 59 55 55 63 59 49 69 47 44 58 56
Don’t know 7 6 9 6 10 6 11 1 10 4 10 6 3 9 12 7 15 0 6 6

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same

Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Racial slurs or abuse online

Have experienced regularly 9 0 9 13 14 8 10 11 2 4 3 11 8 15 7 6 4 8 7 12 8
Have experienced occasionally 27 0 27 25 29 25 27 42 22 26 26 27 26 27 32 30 14 30 38 30 22
Have not experienced 57 0 57 55 56 55 53 40 71 66 62 55 58 52 56 63 75 55 54 53 63

Don’t know 7 0 7 6 1 11 10 8 4 4 9 7 8 6 5 2 7 7 1 5 8

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Violence or threats of violence in person

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Number Cruncher Politics

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Violence or threats of violence in person

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

www.ncpolitics.uk . X=
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
6 8 5 10 7 6 5 3 3 6 7 7 9 6 4 2 0 0 7 5
26 33 18 21 29 30 24 24 21 24 27 26 26 26 29 21 15 12 27 25
60 53 68 63 55 59 58 69 70 66 56 61 61 59 55 73 70 88 61 62
8 6 9 7 9 6 13 4 6 4 10 6 4 9 12 4 15 0 6 7
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
6 0 6 6 10 7 7 10 3 1 4 7 6 12 4 3 3 4 4 8 6
26 0 26 25 31 28 33 34 12 20 16 28 25 30 30 24 19 31 20 29 23
60 0 60 61 58 59 50 45 83 74 66 57 62 52 60 72 70 59 75 59 62
8 0 8 8 1 7 10 11 2 4 13 8 8 6 5 1 8 6 0 4 9
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Threats of violence online

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Number Cruncher Politics

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Threats of violence online

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

www.ncpolitics.uk . X=
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
5 7 4 9 9 5 1 1 2 5 6 6 6 8 3 4 2 0 6 5
16 20 12 25 18 16 12 7 10 16 17 20 14 10 17 22 10 29 15 17
71 65 77 57 65 72 79 88 77 75 68 69 77 74 67 68 73 71 73 71
8 8 7 9 8 7 8 5 10 4 10 6 4 8 13 7 15 0 6 7
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
5 0 5 8 10 5 6 9 2 1 0 8 4 9 4 4 3 4 3 7 5
16 0 16 18 16 12 22 33 3 14 11 19 15 21 17 15 7 19 17 20 8
71 0 71 69 73 73 59 49 93 79 79 66 73 63 75 78 85 72 80 68 77
8 0 8 6 2 10 12 9 1 7 10 7 8 7 4 3 5 5 0 5 10




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Discrimination in the workplace (eg. in
promotions)

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Number Cruncher Politics
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Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Discrimination in the workplace (eg. in
promotions)

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
13 15 11 10 15 14 11 14 19 15 12 16 15 11 9 4 11 0 13 14
30 30 29 23 32 32 32 29 31 31 29 25 36 31 33 22 50 42 32 30
46 46 47 52 46 42 45 51 43 47 46 49 43 46 45 60 39 58 47 47
10 9 12 15 7 12 12 7 7 7 13 10 7 11 13 14 0 0 8 10
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
13 0 13 19 15 16 6 17 4 4 13 11 14 20 11 14 13 13 15 17 13
30 0 30 31 31 26 38 40 20 28 25 31 29 37 29 29 28 33 27 34 32
46 0 46 38 46 48 47 33 72 59 49 45 47 36 52 50 51 45 56 42 46
10 0 10 13 7 11 9 9 4 9 13 12 9 7 9 8 8 9 2 7 8
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Being stopped in the street by police for no
apparent reason
Have experienced regularly 7 11 4 9 9 8 7 3 2 7 7 8 8 6 6 9 6 0 7 8
Have experienced occasionally 16 23 9 13 23 18 10 15 20 18 15 14 23 15 14 19 31 47 17 17
Have not experienced 71 61 81 70 66 68 76 79 72 71 70 74 68 71 69 67 64 53 72 71
Don’t know 6 5 6 7 3 6 7 3 7 3 7 4 1 8 11 4 0 0 4 5
Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same

Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Being stopped in the street by police for no
apparent reason

Have experienced regularly 7 0 7 15 7 5 4 10 3 4 4 10 6 10 8 7 3 6 13 9 4
Have experienced occasionally 16 0 16 18 25 13 25 19 3 7 13 21 14 18 20 15 12 17 24 20 19
Have not experienced 71 0 71 64 67 77 62 62 91 85 73 64 74 69 71 76 81 73 64 67 75

Don’t know 6 0 6 4 1 5 8 9 2 4 10 6 5 3 2 2 3 4 0 3 2

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults Ag Eraphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Being denied access to key services
Have experienced regularly 6 7 5 8 9 5 5 2 8 6 6 8 6 6 4 1 3 0 5 7
Have experienced occasionally 18 19 16 19 20 20 15 15 9 15 20 19 16 13 22 18 21 29 17 20
Have not experienced 67 66 68 64 64 67 68 76 70 73 63 65 73 69 61 72 70 71 70 65
Don’t know 9 7 11 10 7 8 12 7 13 7 11 7 5 12 14 9 6 0 8 8
Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989

488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?

Being denied access to key services

Have experienced regularly 6 0 6 10 8 8 2 6 2 0 5 7 6 10 5 6 1 6 4 7 5
Have experienced occasionally 18 0 18 26 13 13 22 23 4 10 15 17 18 21 23 15 11 18 18 22 19
Have not experienced 67 0 67 56 70 72 64 61 91 78 68 64 69 61 67 72 81 68 75 64 70

Don’t know 9 0 9 8 8 6 12 10 3 12 12 12 8 7 5 7 8 8 2 8 6

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Being prevented from entering a venue (eg.
nightclubs)

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Being prevented from entering a venue (eg.
nightclubs)

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

Number Cruncher Politics .X.
www.ncpolitics.uk . .
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
5 8 2 8 7 6 3 0 3 5 5 6 6 5 3 5 3 0 5 5
15 18 11 12 18 15 13 15 16 15 15 13 13 20 16 14 22 12 15 16
72 66 77 70 67 71 75 82 69 74 70 78 76 64 67 74 52 88 71 74
8 8 9 11 7 8 9 3 11 6 10 4 5 11 14 7 23 0 9 5
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
5 0 5 9 6 6 2 3 2 0 4 7 4 9 4 3 2 6 8 7 4
15 0 15 18 19 14 21 15 9 4 11 18 13 13 21 15 12 14 12 17 15
72 0 72 67 69 72 67 73 87 82 74 65 75 73 69 75 78 75 74 69 77
8 0 8 6 6 7 10 9 2 15 12 9 8 5 5 6 8 6 5 7 4




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Being mocked for your accent or language

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?

Being mocked for your accent or language

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

Number Cruncher Politics .X.
www.ncpolitics.uk . .
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-a4 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N |London|REStOF| Mid- 1 \oih | SO |wates| N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
10 9 10 12 12 11 7 5 6 10 10 10 13 9 9 8 5 0 10 10
37 39 36 36 38 39 38 38 27 42 34 36 38 34 43 43 32 88 40 37
46 45 46 41 44 43 47 56 58 42 48 50 45 47 37 43 48 12 44 48
7 6 8 11 6 6 8 2 9 6 8 4 4 10 10 5 15 0 6 5
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
10 0 10 16 14 10 6 4 3 5 7 10 10 16 7 10 6 11 7 11 5
37 0 37 34 41 35 43 39 45 37 36 33 40 45 37 42 31 40 39 44 36
46 0 46 44 41 50 46 44 51 46 45 49 44 37 50 46 54 44 53 41 55
7 0 7 5 4 5 6 13 1 12 12 8 6 3 6 2 8 5 1 4 4




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Having your culture mocked when wearing
traditional clothing

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q6 Which, if any, of the following have you personally
experienced?
Having your culture mocked when wearing
traditional clothing

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

Number Cruncher Politics .X.
www.ncpolitics.uk . .
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
11 11 11 13 14 12 9 5 8 9 12 12 8 11 12 9 6 0 11 11
23 21 25 26 27 24 18 20 16 25 22 23 22 25 27 33 4 38 23 26
57 58 56 47 53 54 65 74 62 59 55 61 62 52 49 49 61 62 58 56
9 9 8 13 6 9 8 2 13 7 10 4 7 12 13 9 29 0 8 7
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
11 0 11 15 11 14 10 18 2 7 3 13 10 17 9 9 5 13 2 14 5
23 0 23 24 16 22 36 47 8 15 15 22 24 29 22 25 15 28 24 30 18
57 0 57 55 68 57 45 28 88 66 64 58 56 51 63 58 70 54 67 51 68
9 0 9 6 5 7 9 7 3 12 17 7 9 3 6 8 10 4 7 5 9




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Number Cruncher Politics .X.
www.ncpolitics.uk . .
Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?
Being asked where you are “really” from
Have experienced regularly 25 23 27 25 33 27 16 21 22 25 25 23 33 19 31 21 12 10 25 25
Have experienced occasionally 44 44 45 42 39 44 50 52 44 49 41 47 48 42 34 42 60 78 45 45
Have not experienced 24 27 22 24 25 22 26 25 30 21 27 26 17 30 27 25 8 12 26 24
Don’t know 6 7 6 10 4 7 8 1 4 5 7 4 2 9 9 13 19 0 5 6
Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?
Being asked where you are “really” from
Have experienced regularly 25 0 25 38 37 24 17 21 13 18 15 28 24 38 21 23 21 31 29 30 18
Have experienced occasionally 44 0 44 42 46 37 47 35 56 50 54 38 48 42 43 55 45 42 56 47 45
Have not experienced 24 0 24 16 17 33 30 26 30 26 22 27 23 18 31 19 27 23 15 19 31
Don’t know 6 0 6 4 1 7 5 19 1 6 10 7 6 2 5 4 7 4 0 4 6

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?
Being misperceived as angry, aggressive or a
threat

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?
Being misperceived as angry, aggressive or a
threat

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

Number Cruncher Politics .X.
www.ncpolitics.uk . .
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
12 11 13 14 16 15 6 8 8 12 12 12 14 12 13 9 5 0 11 13
29 32 26 30 30 30 31 22 29 31 28 28 37 25 29 26 14 65 29 31
51 48 54 46 52 46 53 61 57 52 50 54 45 54 46 59 48 35 54 48
8 8 7 10 3 9 10 9 6 5 10 6 3 8 11 6 33 0 5 8
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
12 0 12 26 16 9 6 6 3 2 9 16 10 18 10 13 10 15 17 15 6
29 0 29 34 33 28 31 43 17 22 21 29 29 31 31 33 17 32 34 34 26
51 0 51 35 48 57 54 38 78 69 54 48 52 46 54 51 68 48 48 45 61
8 0 8 5 2 6 9 14 2 7 16 7 8 5 5 3 5 5 1 6 7




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have

personally experienced?
Being viewed with suspicion (eg. in shops)

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know
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Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have

personally experienced?
Being viewed with suspicion (eg. in shops)

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally

Have not experienced
Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
17 16 17 16 21 18 9 20 9 16 17 17 23 15 14 11 5 12 14 19
36 36 36 31 39 39 40 24 34 39 34 36 36 34 35 34 45 73 38 35
40 40 39 43 32 36 39 52 50 39 40 41 38 39 42 43 14 10 41 39
8 8 8 9 8 7 11 3 7 5 10 6 4 12 9 12 36 5 6 7
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
17 0 17 33 18 11 14 18 4 3 9 19 15 27 11 18 11 21 13 22 12
36 0 36 43 39 34 38 31 19 32 33 36 36 39 37 40 26 38 48 39 34
40 0 40 19 37 48 39 38 74 61 41 37 41 30 47 36 56 35 37 35 45
8 0 8 5 6 7 9 13 2 4 17 8 8 4 5 5 7 6 1 4 9




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?
Being mistaken for staff when you are in fact a
customer (eg. in shops, bars)

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Number Cruncher Politics

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?
Being mistaken for staff when you are in fact a
customer (eg. in shops, bars)

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

www.ncpolitics.uk . X=
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-a4 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N |London|REStOF| Mid- 1 \oih | SO |wates| N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
12 14 10 11 17 12 7 14 7 12 12 16 11 9 9 8 6 0 11 13
30 29 31 22 32 27 39 33 32 34 28 35 33 24 27 23 23 25 30 32
51 49 53 56 47 52 49 52 52 50 52 45 54 56 57 64 51 75 53 50
7 7 6 11 4 8 5 1 9 5 8 5 2 11 7 4 19 0 5 5
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
12 0 12 19 15 15 8 4 3 3 8 12 12 17 11 12 12 12 20 15 11
30 0 30 30 35 28 29 34 36 25 33 34 28 31 31 37 28 32 23 34 35
51 0 51 47 48 51 53 43 59 69 47 48 53 48 52 48 55 52 56 47 47
7 0 7 4 2 6 9 19 2 3 12 6 7 3 6 2 5 4 1 5 7




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?

Being mistaken for more junior members of

your workplace

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?

Being mistaken for more junior members of

your workplace

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Number Cruncher Politics .X.
www.ncpolitics.uk . .
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
11 11 10 8 17 12 6 11 7 12 10 11 12 8 10 8 5 0 12 10
22 23 21 17 23 22 26 22 21 24 20 21 24 22 24 21 7 14 24 21
58 58 59 64 52 53 62 64 63 56 60 60 59 58 56 63 55 86 59 58
9 9 9 10 8 13 7 4 9 7 10 8 5 12 10 8 34 0 5 10
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
11 0 11 17 10 12 8 3 4 7 8 10 11 16 9 8 8 9 10 13 10
22 0 22 27 22 18 24 21 27 19 16 20 23 27 22 21 20 26 27 27 20
58 0 58 49 64 62 56 53 67 70 61 62 57 51 62 65 67 57 60 54 61
9 0 9 7 3 8 11 23 3 4 14 8 10 6 6 5 5 7 3 6 9

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?
Being singled out for ID checks and/or
questioned when entering your
workplace/university/other

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Number Cruncher Politics

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?
Being singled out for ID checks and/or
questioned when entering your
workplace/university/other

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

www.ncpolitics.uk . X=
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
10 11 9 11 15 11 2 9 4 9 10 10 9 9 15 3 5 0 10 10
21 24 17 22 24 15 26 15 22 23 19 20 26 18 20 32 9 22 20 21
61 57 64 58 55 61 64 69 65 62 60 62 63 62 55 59 53 78 64 60
9 7 11 9 6 13 8 6 9 6 11 9 3 11 9 6 33 0 6 9
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
10 0 10 17 13 8 12 3 4 5 4 10 10 15 6 10 8 11 9 13 10
21 0 21 25 26 22 17 31 16 12 15 24 19 23 23 20 12 24 26 25 17
61 0 61 51 59 62 60 44 79 73 70 57 62 56 62 66 73 57 62 56 65
9 0 9 7 2 7 12 22 2 9 12 8 9 5 9 5 7 8 4 6 8




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?
Having your name mispronounced or changed
without being asked

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?
Having your name mispronounced or changed
without being asked

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

Number Cruncher Politics .X.
www.ncpolitics.uk . .
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
27 24 30 26 33 28 24 27 13 25 28 25 34 23 31 28 11 12 27 27
29 31 26 33 23 31 30 23 32 34 25 30 30 27 23 29 49 53 30 28
37 38 36 30 37 34 40 47 49 36 38 39 34 40 35 36 21 35 38 38
7 7 7 10 7 7 6 3 6 5 9 6 2 10 10 7 19 0 5 7
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
27 0 27 36 22 27 25 21 15 27 21 24 28 36 22 31 23 29 29 31 20
29 0 29 25 33 31 26 34 29 26 34 26 30 30 31 30 25 26 23 31 32
37 0 37 36 43 36 40 28 53 40 33 40 36 31 42 37 46 39 45 33 43
7 0 7 4 2 6 9 17 3 7 13 9 6 3 6 2 5 6 2 4 5




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?
Being mistaken for someone else of the same
background

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?
Being mistaken for someone else of the same
background

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

Number Cruncher Politics .X.
www.ncpolitics.uk . .
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
17 15 19 23 23 17 8 11 7 15 18 16 19 14 23 15 10 0 16 18
31 30 31 32 28 30 35 28 27 35 28 31 40 27 22 35 21 54 32 31
45 47 43 32 44 44 50 58 56 45 45 46 38 50 46 39 50 46 47 44
8 8 8 13 5 8 6 3 10 5 10 7 3 10 9 11 19 0 6 7
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
17 0 17 30 16 16 19 7 7 9 7 19 16 26 13 18 12 18 25 19 13
31 0 31 36 32 23 29 29 38 28 32 31 31 35 31 33 27 29 28 35 29
45 0 45 29 47 53 45 43 53 55 51 41 47 36 51 45 54 48 46 41 52
8 0 8 5 6 8 7 20 2 8 11 9 7 4 6 4 7 5 1 6 6




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?
Having assumptions made about your skills,
knowledge or interests based on your
background

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?
Having assumptions made about your skills,
knowledge or interests based on your
background

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Number Cruncher Politics .X.
www.ncpolitics.uk . .
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
18 17 19 20 26 19 8 15 10 18 17 18 19 13 22 14 10 0 18 18
34 33 34 31 28 37 40 28 43 37 32 34 44 32 27 32 28 54 34 36
40 43 37 37 38 36 44 51 43 40 40 41 31 44 43 39 26 46 42 38
9 7 10 12 9 8 8 6 4 5 11 7 6 10 8 15 36 0 6 8
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
18 0 18 29 21 18 13 6 7 9 15 17 18 26 16 19 11 20 18 21 14
34 0 34 37 38 26 39 43 33 32 27 34 33 36 37 33 31 33 33 38 31
40 0 40 28 38 47 40 30 58 48 45 39 41 33 41 43 51 39 48 35 47
9 0 9 6 4 9 7 21 3 12 12 10 8 5 7 5 7 8 1 5 8

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?
Being told you're “not like them” or “different”
when colleagues/friends stereotype others of
the same background in front of you

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Number Cruncher Politics

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?
Being told you're “not like them” or “different”
when colleagues/friends stereotype others of
the same background in front of you

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

www.ncpolitics.uk . X=
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
15 13 18 18 19 16 7 16 12 14 17 16 17 12 18 18 2 12 14 18
33 35 30 31 31 30 40 33 40 35 31 33 42 29 27 30 26 14 34 33
43 44 42 38 42 46 44 49 35 45 42 45 36 44 43 45 48 75 45 41
9 9 9 14 7 8 9 2 12 7 10 6 4 15 11 6 24 0 7 8
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
15 0 15 29 19 11 13 11 10 6 8 16 15 23 13 16 10 17 18 20 9
33 0 33 35 38 32 36 34 34 24 30 35 32 39 34 32 31 34 40 38 35
43 0 43 31 38 50 43 27 53 56 53 39 45 33 48 46 49 42 41 36 49
9 0 9 5 5 7 8 28 4 14 9 10 8 5 6 6 9 7 1 6 8

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?

Being asked about your hair or having people

touch your hair

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q8 Which, if any, of the following do you feel you have
personally experienced?

Being asked about your hair or having people

touch your hair

Have experienced regularly
Have experienced occasionally
Have not experienced

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

Number Cruncher Politics .X.
www.ncpolitics.uk . .
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
14 8 20 21 19 14 5 9 9 12 16 13 17 12 18 10 9 0 11 17
23 25 21 30 22 19 24 17 25 22 23 23 22 21 20 18 41 54 23 22
56 59 53 38 54 58 64 72 63 61 53 59 57 56 54 59 28 46 60 54
7 8 7 12 6 9 7 2 4 6 8 5 4 10 9 13 21 0 6 7
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
14 0 14 33 16 9 9 2 4 5 7 16 13 18 13 14 5 16 9 14 8
23 0 23 32 26 17 25 15 16 15 20 27 21 28 23 20 21 19 20 24 20
56 0 56 33 57 67 54 63 80 67 65 49 59 49 59 62 68 59 70 56 67
7 0 7 2 1 7 12 20 1 13 9 8 7 5 6 4 6 6 1 5 6




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents) Number Cruncher Politics :xl

www.ncpolitics.uk .

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q8 In hindsight, would you say that you have ever
displayed prejudice yourself, or behaviour, including
unintentionally, that you would now consider racist, or
not?
Yes, in the last 5 years 20 21 18 29 20 25 10 11 10 21 19 22 22 14 23 19 5 0 19 21
Yes, longer ago than 5 years 17 19 15 14 18 16 12 22 27 19 15 15 25 14 13 22 13 23 19 15
No, never 39 40 38 26 43 37 43 52 42 40 38 38 34 47 40 37 38 63 39 40
Don’t know 20 17 23 25 18 17 26 12 18 16 23 19 16 19 21 22 44 14 19 20
Prefer not to say 5 3 7 6 2 5 9 3 2 4 5 6 4 6 3 0 0 0 4 3

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Thinks racism in

All Ethnicity Country of birth . Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl.a Chinese Otl.wer Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK |creased |creased| same

Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q8 In hindsight, would you say that you have ever
displayed prejudice yourself, or behaviour, including
unintentionally, that you would now consider racist, or

not?
Yes, in the last 5 years 20 0 20 20 27 15 15 20 17 22 26 18 20 21 22 23 16 19 16 19 15
Yes, longer ago than 5 years 17 0 17 16 21 18 22 14 22 9 11 18 16 17 23 16 17 20 20 19 20
No, never 39 0 39 40 27 46 41 36 29 39 36 40 38 40 37 41 39 41 44 42 43
Don’t know 20 0 20 20 25 15 18 23 26 24 20 18 21 18 13 19 20 15 18 16 19
Prefer not to say 5 0 5 4 1 6 4 6 5 6 7 6 4 4 4 1 9 4 2 4 2

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal



ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q9 Have you ever spoken up on behalf of someone

else you felt was being racially discriminated against,
or not?

Yes
No
Don’t know

Number Cruncher Politics

n
www.ncpolitics.uk . X.

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q9 Have you ever spoken up on behalf of someone
else you felt was being racially discriminated against,
or not?

Yes
No
Don’t know

All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-a4 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N |London|REStOF| Mid- 1 \oih | SO |wates| N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
45 51 39 58 43 47 34 42 36 46 44 46 55 38 40 52 39 66 46 46
40 36 45 26 44 40 47 48 47 43 38 41 37 46 41 36 24 34 43 39
15 13 17 16 13 13 20 10 17 11 17 13 8 16 19 11 37 0 11 15
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
45 0 45 57 62 36 41 46 34 35 40 47 44 55 44 49 39 51 48 51 40
40 0 40 34 27 51 44 42 57 45 30 37 42 34 43 39 49 37 48 39 46
15 0 15 9 11 13 15 12 9 20 29 16 14 11 12 12 11 12 3 10 13

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Black men

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Number Cruncher Politics

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,
would you say that each of the following groups face in
modern Britain

Black men

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

www.ncpolitics.uk . X=
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
37 34 41 40 35 35 37 43 39 37 37 42 46 32 31 21 21 14 39 36
34 36 32 28 37 36 33 32 37 37 32 34 29 34 33 59 20 86 38 32
14 18 11 20 13 13 10 16 17 15 14 11 15 18 18 8 38 0 11 17
3 4 3 2 5 6 1 2 1 2 4 3 0 3 4 7 17 0 3 4
11 8 14 10 10 10 19 7 6 8 13 10 9 12 14 5 4 0 9 11
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
37 0 37 57 44 35 30 24 25 22 29 43 34 50 32 41 32 46 53 49 30
34 0 34 27 40 35 35 28 36 40 37 33 34 34 36 39 38 36 33 36 37
14 0 14 8 13 12 24 24 19 17 12 11 16 8 23 12 14 9 11 10 19
3 0 3 1 1 4 3 13 4 6 2 4 3 1 3 2 3 1 0 1 5
11 0 11 7 2 14 10 16 14 21 9 12 7 6 12 8 3 5 10




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,
would you say that each of the following groups face in
modern Britain

Black women

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n

Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,
would you say that each of the following groups face in
modern Britain

Black women

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

Number Cruncher Politics .X.
www.ncpolitics.uk . .
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
28 27 30 40 30 25 22 27 22 30 28 32 34 22 25 21 28 0 29 29
39 39 40 28 39 41 44 42 49 42 37 41 39 39 32 45 38 71 43 36
17 20 14 20 15 17 14 21 21 17 18 14 18 23 19 22 12 29 16 20
3 4 2 1 4 6 2 2 2 3 4 3 1 5 5 2 15 0 3 3
12 10 14 11 11 11 18 8 6 9 14 10 10 18 10 6 0 10 11
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
28 0 28 39 37 31 19 26 16 18 23 34 26 36 27 30 22 34 35 36 20
39 0 39 41 42 33 41 30 40 41 43 38 39 45 36 43 40 43 43 43 41
17 0 17 11 15 18 27 24 22 20 13 13 20 12 28 17 21 13 17 15 22
3 0 3 1 0 5 5 6 2 5 3 4 3 1 3 2 4 2 0 1 6
12 0 12 7 6 13 15 20 17 18 11 12 6 7 8 12 9 6 6 11




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Muslim men

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Number Cruncher Politics

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,
would you say that each of the following groups face in
modern Britain

Muslim men

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

www.ncpolitics.uk . X=
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
39 36 42 38 38 45 36 30 47 37 41 45 42 31 35 29 21 46 38 41
32 32 32 33 27 29 35 45 33 36 29 31 35 32 33 38 26 30 36 30
13 15 10 13 16 14 8 13 9 14 12 11 14 16 8 14 24 24 13 11
5 7 2 5 7 5 3 2 2 4 5 2 2 8 8 7 20 0 3 6
12 9 14 11 12 8 18 9 9 9 13 10 13 15 12 9 0 10 12
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
39 0 39 54 45 33 38 35 14 33 32 42 37 52 34 41 29 50 48 49 31
32 0 32 28 40 30 34 34 54 25 34 33 32 34 34 37 40 31 30 31 39
13 0 13 8 9 15 15 8 15 19 13 10 14 6 22 13 14 9 12 13 15
5 0 5 1 2 6 8 9 3 7 1 4 5 2 3 1 3 2 0 1 7
12 0 12 9 4 15 5 14 14 15 18 11 12 6 7 7 13 8 10 6 8




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Muslim women

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Number Cruncher Politics

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,
would you say that each of the following groups face in
modern Britain

Muslim women

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

www.ncpolitics.uk . X=
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
38 37 39 39 37 44 31 32 38 37 38 43 40 32 36 29 21 41 38 39
31 30 33 31 24 29 38 39 36 35 29 32 34 31 31 27 39 35 34 29
15 18 11 15 18 12 13 18 13 16 14 13 15 19 11 22 8 24 14 16
5 7 3 5 9 6 1 2 4 4 6 3 3 8 7 14 20 0 4 6
11 9 14 11 11 9 18 9 9 9 13 10 11 15 8 12 0 9 11
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
38 0 38 50 46 32 36 44 12 27 33 40 36 50 34 41 25 50 51 48 29
31 0 31 28 32 28 35 13 59 33 38 33 30 33 33 34 41 31 30 31 33
15 0 15 10 16 18 15 24 15 17 11 11 17 9 21 15 17 10 9 13 22
5 0 5 2 3 7 10 8 0 9 2 5 5 2 4 4 3 3 0 2 9
11 0 11 10 4 15 5 11 14 14 16 10 12 5 8 7 13 6 10 6 7




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Other Asian men

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Number Cruncher Politics

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Other Asian men

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

www.ncpolitics.uk . X=
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
19 16 22 20 18 22 15 17 20 15 22 20 23 15 21 10 7 0 19 18
38 38 37 34 37 40 43 35 32 43 34 43 33 37 35 29 12 42 39 38
24 28 19 27 22 19 19 34 33 26 22 22 30 22 20 41 24 58 26 22
5 7 3 4 9 6 3 2 1 5 5 4 1 9 7 7 15 0 4 6
15 11 19 15 14 14 20 12 14 11 17 12 13 17 17 12 42 0 12 15
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
19 0 19 27 21 17 18 14 10 14 16 24 16 25 16 17 15 21 31 22 16
38 0 38 40 44 36 41 35 36 34 32 39 37 49 34 42 31 45 41 47 31
24 0 24 20 25 27 21 22 37 25 23 18 26 15 34 29 37 21 18 24 30
5 0 5 2 1 5 8 14 1 8 5 5 5 2 7 3 4 2 0 2 6
15 0 15 13 9 15 12 14 16 19 25 14 15 9 9 10 13 12 10 6 17




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Other Asian women

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Number Cruncher Politics

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Other Asian women

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

www.ncpolitics.uk . X=
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
17 15 18 18 16 19 14 12 20 14 18 18 18 12 19 11 8 0 18 16
39 39 39 34 38 41 42 40 32 41 37 44 36 36 36 39 13 52 40 39
25 29 21 28 23 22 22 34 33 29 23 24 30 29 20 31 23 48 26 26
4 5 3 4 7 4 1 2 4 3 4 3 1 5 8 8 15 0 4 4
16 12 19 16 16 15 20 12 12 12 18 12 14 18 17 11 42 0 12 16
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
17 0 17 23 19 16 13 14 8 12 15 23 13 22 15 16 12 20 20 19 16
39 0 39 39 41 36 45 41 37 34 36 38 39 51 33 41 31 45 43 48 30
25 0 25 23 27 27 25 26 38 28 19 20 28 17 36 31 40 20 22 23 32
4 0 4 3 3 6 5 5 1 5 3 5 3 0 5 3 4 2 0 2 6
16 0 16 13 9 14 12 14 17 20 28 15 16 9 11 9 13 12 15 7 16




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Eastern European men

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Number Cruncher Politics
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Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Eastern European men

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-a4 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N |London|REStOF| Mid- 1 \oih | SO |wates| N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
9 7 10 12 10 9 7 3 7 8 9 7 11 8 10 8 3 0 10 7
24 23 24 22 21 27 25 24 24 27 21 24 26 20 24 29 10 18 26 22
40 44 35 37 35 40 39 53 43 43 37 42 41 38 39 35 32 44 39 42
12 14 11 14 18 9 12 8 9 12 12 13 14 13 9 14 15 24 12 14
16 12 20 16 16 15 17 12 18 10 20 14 8 20 18 14 40 14 13 15
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
9 0 9 11 8 10 8 13 1 7 4 12 7 11 10 7 8 10 9 12 7
24 0 24 26 37 18 27 15 25 22 21 28 22 27 24 25 24 25 36 28 20
40 0 40 39 35 40 33 43 47 43 44 33 43 43 43 45 38 45 39 43 42
12 0 12 10 9 12 20 14 6 14 11 12 13 10 14 13 16 8 2 7 19
16 0 16 14 11 20 11 15 21 14 21 16 16 9 9 11 14 13 14 9 13




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Eastern European women

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Number Cruncher Politics
www.ncpolitics.uk
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Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Eastern European women

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
8 6 10 11 9 7 6 3 10 8 8 7 9 6 9 11 2 0 9 6
22 22 23 20 25 25 22 19 19 25 20 22 24 22 22 34 9 23 24 22
41 46 35 37 33 40 43 56 44 44 38 42 45 42 39 26 33 39 41 42
12 13 12 14 16 12 10 8 8 13 12 15 13 9 11 12 15 24 11 13
17 13 21 19 17 16 19 14 18 11 21 15 10 21 19 17 40 14 15 16
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
8 0 8 9 9 10 7 11 1 6 3 10 6 10 9 5 6 9 6 10 6
22 0 22 25 30 15 23 26 25 19 22 27 20 27 22 23 21 25 27 28 17
41 0 41 39 40 40 40 38 47 44 42 33 44 45 44 46 42 44 49 44 43
12 0 12 12 9 14 17 10 6 15 10 12 12 10 13 14 18 8 5 6 19
17 0 17 15 12 21 13 15 20 16 24 18 17 9 12 12 14 14 14 11 15




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Jewish men

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Number Cruncher Politics
www.ncpolitics.uk
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Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Jewish men

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-a4 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N |London|REStOF| Mid- 1 \oih | SO |wates| N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
10 9 12 9 12 11 6 10 16 9 11 13 9 8 9 8 2 0 10 10
23 23 22 18 21 23 27 23 31 25 21 25 22 23 20 17 11 12 26 21
33 39 28 40 28 34 29 41 21 38 30 30 45 29 34 42 27 51 33 35
13 14 12 6 18 13 13 10 20 12 13 12 11 17 14 9 23 24 13 14
21 16 27 26 21 18 25 15 12 16 25 20 13 24 23 24 37 14 19 21
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
10 0 10 13 14 10 7 13 3 3 12 13 9 15 7 9 8 12 12 14 9
23 0 23 27 26 22 23 22 28 18 16 27 21 26 25 26 29 21 29 27 23
33 0 33 31 34 28 34 30 39 45 35 28 36 32 38 37 33 35 44 32 36
13 0 13 8 7 17 22 17 5 12 11 12 13 12 14 13 13 13 5 11 17
21 0 21 21 19 23 15 17 25 22 26 20 21 14 15 15 16 19 10 16 15



ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Jewish women

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Number Cruncher Politics
www.ncpolitics.uk
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Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Jewish women

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-a4 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N |London|REStOF| Mid- 1 \oih | SO |wates| N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
10 8 11 8 10 12 8 9 13 10 10 13 9 9 8 3 4 0 10 9
20 20 20 20 18 21 19 19 25 20 20 22 19 15 23 26 9 12 21 18
35 39 30 38 31 35 31 41 34 40 31 32 47 30 32 35 30 51 36 35
14 16 11 6 19 14 15 15 17 14 14 12 10 21 14 12 20 24 13 16
22 17 28 28 22 18 26 16 12 16 26 21 16 24 23 24 37 14 20 21
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
10 0 10 12 14 8 8 12 3 3 14 12 9 16 8 8 7 11 9 12 8
20 0 20 24 25 19 20 18 26 13 13 25 17 23 20 24 23 19 31 24 19
35 0 35 31 34 34 33 30 41 49 34 29 38 32 44 39 39 37 43 36 38
14 0 14 9 8 16 25 21 5 10 12 13 14 14 12 12 12 14 5 11 19
22 0 22 24 19 23 14 18 24 26 27 21 23 15 16 17 18 20 12 16 16




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Number Cruncher Politics

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults

Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n

Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,
would you say that each of the following groups face in
modern Britain

White working class men

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,
would you say that each of the following groups face in
modern Britain

White working class men

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

www.ncpolitics.uk . X=
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
5 5 5 4 6 5 4 2 8 4 6 5 4 6 3 1 17 0 6 5
9 10 8 8 13 9 6 7 10 11 8 8 12 5 12 7 4 5 11 8
29 30 28 31 26 29 29 31 34 29 29 24 35 32 30 43 26 7 30 29
43 42 43 42 43 40 42 52 38 46 40 50 42 40 35 31 29 75 43 44
15 12 17 15 12 16 20 8 9 11 17 14 5 17 20 18 23 14 11 16
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
5 0 5 6 6 5 4 8 0 1 7 7 4 7 7 3 1 3 6 4 7
9 0 9 8 13 8 11 3 7 10 11 10 8 9 12 9 10 7 5 10 10
29 0 29 31 30 28 27 28 31 25 32 28 30 27 33 33 23 31 35 32 30
43 0 43 44 43 41 44 44 44 51 32 40 44 51 38 45 54 48 41 44 42
15 0 15 12 9 17 14 17 18 13 19 15 14 7 10 9 12 11 13 10 11
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,
would you say that each of the following groups face in
modern Britain
White working class women
A great deal 5 6 4 4 6 5 2 5 4 4 5 4 4 6 3 1 17 0 6 4
Quite a lot 9 10 8 10 11 8 8 4 11 12 7 8 12 4 14 4 19 5 10 8
Not very much 29 29 28 32 27 29 26 30 31 27 30 27 36 30 24 40 14 7 30 29
None at all 43 42 43 37 42 41 44 52 45 45 41 48 42 42 38 33 24 75 43 43
Don't know 15 13 17 16 13 16 19 9 9 12 17 13 5 18 20 22 26 14 11 16
Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK |creased |creased| same
Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,
would you say that each of the following groups face in
modern Britain
White working class women
A great deal 5 0 5 4 8 6 2 8 1 4 6 6 4 6 7 1 2 3 4 2 9
Quite a lot 9 0 9 9 11 8 10 3 4 5 16 11 8 7 12 10 9 7 13 10 7
Not very much 29 0 29 31 34 26 26 30 31 30 28 27 30 26 33 35 21 31 32 31 30
None at all 43 0 43 45 37 43 49 34 45 48 32 40 44 53 37 44 56 48 38 46 42
Don't know 15 0 15 11 9 18 13 25 18 12 19 16 14 7 10 10 12 11 13 11 11

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Traveller (‘Gypsy’) men

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Number Cruncher Politics

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Traveller (‘Gypsy’) men

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

www.ncpolitics.uk . X=
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
18 18 19 16 18 20 17 18 27 19 18 22 19 13 17 7 17 0 18 19
29 29 29 23 25 31 30 39 34 36 24 27 39 29 23 26 14 22 34 25
24 30 18 28 22 23 26 27 17 24 25 21 26 31 23 34 34 41 25 25
8 8 7 9 13 6 5 5 1 6 8 6 6 7 12 9 15 24 7 7
21 15 27 24 22 19 24 11 22 15 25 23 10 21 25 25 20 14 16 24
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
18 0 18 24 29 16 10 15 16 9 25 19 18 19 20 20 21 17 22 22 16
29 0 29 30 34 31 26 21 31 32 25 35 26 32 30 33 35 34 47 32 31
24 0 24 23 19 22 32 32 23 31 18 20 27 27 27 26 23 28 17 27 26
8 0 8 5 3 10 14 7 1 8 7 9 7 7 8 3 7 5 3 5 9
21 0 21 19 15 23 17 25 29 20 26 18 23 15 16 17 15 16 11 13 18




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Traveller (‘Gypsy’) women

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Number Cruncher Politics

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q10 How much prejudice or discrimination, if any,

would you say that each of the following groups face in

modern Britain
Traveller (‘Gypsy’) women

A great deal
Quite a lot
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

www.ncpolitics.uk . X=
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
17 17 18 15 18 19 16 18 24 18 17 21 20 13 17 4 17 0 18 18
30 30 29 22 26 32 31 38 36 35 26 28 39 30 26 31 9 17 34 27
24 28 20 29 22 23 23 28 17 26 23 21 25 29 20 33 53 46 25 23
8 8 7 8 11 6 6 5 3 6 9 6 6 8 13 7 1 24 6 8
21 16 27 26 23 20 23 11 19 15 26 24 11 20 24 25 20 14 17 24
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
17 0 17 22 29 13 10 15 14 9 25 19 17 19 19 19 20 18 13 21 15
30 0 30 32 30 33 25 26 28 31 26 34 28 33 31 34 34 34 51 33 30
24 0 24 23 21 22 31 24 26 32 18 21 26 24 27 27 25 26 19 28 27
8 0 8 4 5 10 15 9 4 8 3 9 7 7 6 5 6 6 7 5 10
21 0 21 19 15 22 19 27 29 20 27 18 23 16 17 15 15 16 10 14 18




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q12 To what extent do you support or oppose the
following
Using measures such as quotas, all ethnic
minority shortlists, or similar, to get better
representation in top jobs

Strongly support
Generally support
Generally oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q12 To what extent do you support or oppose the
following
Using measures such as quotas, all ethnic
minority shortlists, or similar, to get better
representation in top jobs

Strongly support
Generally support
Generally oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.

Number Cruncher Politics
www.ncpolitics.uk

e |

All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
19 20 18 24 20 19 18 15 14 21 18 20 21 20 18 15 10 5 21 17
34 34 33 29 35 31 37 36 41 36 32 35 33 38 29 26 33 57 34 36
14 15 12 13 13 15 7 20 20 14 13 13 15 12 16 14 4 24 14 13
9 11 7 5 8 11 7 11 16 9 8 9 12 7 8 10 15 0 9 9
24 20 29 28 24 24 31 18 10 20 28 24 19 22 29 35 38 14 21 25
: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
19 0 19 26 15 17 25 17 5 15 15 24 16 24 19 16 17 22 15 19 21
34 0 34 32 42 36 34 27 43 36 28 29 36 33 38 41 30 34 50 40 32
14 0 14 14 13 16 16 7 12 18 9 12 14 12 15 15 15 15 20 14 15
9 0 9 9 11 6 4 14 9 10 12 7 10 7 17 6 17 6 7 8 12
24 0 24 20 19 25 22 35 32 20 36 27 23 23 11 23 21 23 7 19 19




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents) Number Cruncher Politics &, o
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q12 To what extent do you support or oppose the
following
Greater education about Britain’s racial history,
including the controversies of Empire and
slavery
Strongly support 35 35 35 36 34 33 31 46 38 39 33 41 38 29 31 25 40 5 37 35
Generally support 33 36 30 31 34 32 29 30 51 35 31 30 37 31 31 42 27 95 36 30
Generally oppose 10 10 10 11 9 14 7 7 6 9 10 9 12 9 11 5 9 0 10 10
Strongly oppose 5 6 4 4 8 4 8 4 1 4 6 3 3 10 7 10 16 0 3 8
Don't know 17 13 21 18 15 18 25 13 3 12 21 17 10 22 20 18 9 0 15 18
Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q12 To what extent do you support or oppose the
following
Greater education about Britain’s racial history,
including the controversies of Empire and

slavery
Strongly support 35 0 35 51 44 33 23 30 22 27 31 39 34 38 33 44 38 45 39 41 35
Generally support 33 0 33 27 34 31 40 17 53 39 32 30 34 36 36 32 32 29 51 36 33
Generally oppose 10 0 10 6 12 9 11 14 6 13 10 8 11 8 14 10 8 8 4 11 10
Strongly oppose 5 0 5 4 3 5 10 12 2 4 4 4 6 5 7 4 4 4 2 3 7
Don't know 17 0 17 12 7 21 15 27 17 17 23 19 16 12 11 10 17 15 4 10 15

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.




ITV Has Britain Changed Poll (Ethnic Minority Respondents)

Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q12 To what extent do you support or oppose the
following
Removal of statues and other commemorations
(road names, building names etc.) of people
predominantly known for their historic role in
colonialism and slavery

Strongly support
Generally support
Generally oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know

Number Cruncher Politics

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q12 To what extent do you support or oppose the
following
Removal of statues and other commemorations
(road names, building names etc.) of people
predominantly known for their historic role in
colonialism and slavery

Strongly support
Generally support
Generally oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know

www.ncpolitics.uk . X=
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
24 25 23 33 29 22 17 21 14 23 25 26 26 20 21 23 36 17 23 25
24 24 24 21 23 27 22 24 30 24 24 26 19 26 27 18 8 17 24 24
19 20 19 18 15 21 22 24 19 22 18 18 25 16 17 33 28 53 21 19
12 12 12 6 10 12 15 16 24 14 11 11 14 14 11 13 0 0 13 12
21 19 23 22 24 18 25 15 12 17 23 19 16 23 23 13 28 14 20 20
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian | . Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
24 0 24 34 26 21 24 17 5 24 17 29 21 31 21 25 13 36 13 29 19
24 0 24 29 18 20 29 13 24 15 29 21 25 27 26 25 25 24 31 27 25
19 0 19 16 27 18 22 25 30 23 13 15 22 19 20 25 22 16 30 22 19
12 0 12 7 15 15 7 13 15 16 17 11 13 8 19 11 22 7 16 8 18
21 0 21 14 15 25 18 33 25 22 24 23 19 16 13 13 19 17 10 13 18

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q12 To what extent do you support or oppose the
following
Removal of statues and other commemorations
(road names, building names etc.) of people not
predominantly known for their historic role in
colonialism and slavery, but with some
historical associations with racism
Strongly support 21 21 22 26 27 21 15 16 13 21 21 22 20 18 19 30 22 17 20 22
Generally support 25 28 21 28 26 23 20 25 28 25 24 28 21 22 25 19 24 83 25 25
Generally oppose 18 17 20 11 16 20 23 26 21 22 16 17 25 17 16 21 28 0 21 17
Strongly oppose 13 14 12 9 11 15 16 15 21 15 12 12 17 12 16 12 0 0 15 12
Don't know 22 20 25 26 21 21 26 18 16 17 26 20 17 31 24 19 26 0 19 23

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Thinks racism in

All Ethnicity Country of birth o Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same

Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q12 To what extent do you support or oppose the
following
Removal of statues and other commemorations
(road names, building names etc.) of people not
predominantly known for their historic role in
colonialism and slavery, but with some
historical associations with racism

Strongly support 21 0 21 30 22 17 21 28 4 16 17 26 19 30 16 21 10 29 15 25 15
Generally support 25 0 25 28 19 22 27 20 21 21 28 23 25 26 30 27 23 26 22 29 24
Generally oppose 18 0 18 18 20 18 17 11 33 26 13 14 21 17 20 24 22 19 33 22 18

Strongly oppose 13 0 13 8 23 13 16 9 15 16 14 12 14 9 20 12 26 8 13 11 20

Don't know 22 0 22 15 16 30 19 32 28 20 27 25 21 19 15 16 18 19 17 13 22

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q12 To what extent do you support or oppose the
following
Removal of previous depictions of ethnic
minority people in popular culture which some
people now consider inappropriate
Strongly support 16 17 14 16 17 14 18 15 12 17 15 15 19 15 13 15 16 0 16 15
Generally support 24 25 23 25 23 25 19 27 34 24 24 26 23 22 21 22 43 24 25
Generally oppose 19 21 17 17 19 21 16 24 24 22 18 18 21 22 19 22 22 0 20 20
Strongly oppose 12 13 11 9 13 11 13 17 14 13 11 10 15 12 14 19 0 0 14 11
Don't know 29 23 34 33 27 30 35 17 15 23 33 30 22 29 34 22 19 0 26 30

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Thinks racism in

All Ethnicity Country of birth . Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same

Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q12 To what extent do you support or oppose the
following
Removal of previous depictions of ethnic
minority people in popular culture which some
people now consider inappropriate

Strongly support 16 0 16 23 14 12 17 15 6 12 13 19 14 21 14 15 11 21 14 19 12
Generally support 24 0 24 29 27 22 22 19 30 15 26 26 24 26 24 32 25 25 32 29 26
Generally oppose 19 0 19 16 23 20 25 19 21 21 14 16 21 18 24 20 18 18 22 20 18

Strongly oppose 12 0 12 9 17 13 9 15 10 20 10 9 14 11 20 8 22 8 14 11 17

Don't know 29 0 29 23 18 32 27 32 32 33 37 30 28 24 18 26 24 27 18 21 27

Base: All ethnic minority respondents.
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q12 To what extent do you support or oppose the
following
Greater and more varied representation of
ethnic minority people in popular culture (books,
films, TV), even if the ethnicity of some iconic
roles are changed as a result

Strongly support
Generally support
Generally oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q12 To what extent do you support or oppose the
following
Greater and more varied representation of
ethnic minority people in popular culture (books,
films, TV), even if the ethnicity of some iconic
roles are changed as a result

Strongly support
Generally support
Generally oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting

Number Cruncher Politics
www.ncpolitics.uk

e |
|

All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
27 24 31 28 29 24 26 29 34 28 27 30 25 23 28 24 38 0 28 27
30 33 28 26 31 33 27 32 34 35 27 30 32 31 25 21 36 33 27
12 12 12 9 13 13 13 11 12 13 12 10 16 14 10 21 17 0 12 13
9 11 7 13 7 8 5 13 10 8 10 8 10 9 12 7 0 0 9 9
21 20 22 24 19 21 28 15 9 17 24 22 17 22 24 27 9 0 17 23
: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
27 0 27 39 32 27 22 22 14 17 21 32 25 33 23 33 24 36 33 32 24
30 0 30 26 29 27 32 23 47 38 35 27 32 31 32 34 33 30 38 36 27
12 0 12 10 16 12 14 15 11 17 9 10 14 12 17 10 13 10 11 11 16
9 0 9 9 11 8 12 7 7 11 7 8 10 5 14 9 12 5 11 7 12
21 0 21 17 12 26 19 32 20 17 28 23 20 19 15 14 17 20 6 14 21
: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q13 In your view is it fair or unfair to expect people in
modern Britain to feel some responsibility for the
actions of previous generations regarding race (for
example, slavery)
Fair 34 34 34 34 40 36 28 31 31 37 32 36 34 34 36 26 11 47 37 32
Unfair 45 47 43 37 43 44 49 48 64 49 42 43 51 44 42 60 48 53 47 46
Don’t Know 21 19 23 29 17 20 23 21 5 14 26 21 15 22 23 14 41 0 16 22
Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm n Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De |Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513

989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q13 In your view is it fair or unfair to expect people in
modern Britain to feel some responsibility for the
actions of previous generations regarding race (for
example, slavery)

Fair 34 0 34 49 31 30 27 23 18 39 29 40 31 41 30 38 26 38 43 38 26
Unfair 45 0 45 37 52 46 53 41 64 42 43 38 48 42 57 46 61 41 51 47 57
Don’t Know 21 0 21 14 16 24 20 35 17 20 28 22 20 16 13 15 13 21 5 15 17

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020 .
All Gender e Education Geograph Tenure
Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults he graphy
Please note: White responses are available in a Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N°™ | London | REStOF| Mid o | SOt | yates | N | own | Rent
separate set of tables HE South | lands land Ireland
Unweighted n 1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
Weighted n 1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
Q14 Would you say that the cause of racial equality
has or has not been advanced by the Black Lives
Matter movement?
Has 43 44 41 53 43 35 42 46 39 46 40 48 40 39 38 42 37 41 45 41
Has not 30 33 27 25 29 39 23 30 40 32 29 30 36 28 28 27 40 46 32 30
Don’t know 27 23 32 23 28 27 36 24 21 22 31 22 24 33 34 31 23 14 23 30

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same

Unweighted n 1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85
Weighted n 1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193

779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309

Q14 Would you say that the cause of racial equality
has or has not been advanced by the Black Lives
Matter movement?

Has 43 0 43 56 39 42 28 48 46 44 32 42 43 43 45 50 37 51 54 50 28
Has not 30 0 30 23 37 28 37 27 35 27 38 30 30 32 36 31 38 25 22 29 47
Don’t know 27 0 27 22 24 29 35 25 19 29 30 28 27 24 18 19 25 23 24 21 24

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Number Cruncher Politics

Q15 If you had to choose one of these actions as being

most impactful in reducing racism in Britain which
would you prioritise?

Peaceful protest

Voting and legal change

Civil disobedience and direct action
Improved education on race

The progress of high profile ethnic minority
figures in positions of power

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q15 If you had to choose one of these actions as being

most impactful in reducing racism in Britain which
would you prioritise?

Peaceful protest

Voting and legal change

Civil disobedience and direct action
Improved education on race

The progress of high profile ethnic minority
figures in positions of power

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting

www.ncpolitics.uk . X=
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-a4 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N |London|REStOF| Mid- 1 \oih | SO |wates| N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland

1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620

1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
22 24 20 27 24 19 23 19 10 21 22 25 17 28 16 15 10 17 20 23
20 20 21 20 21 21 17 19 23 23 18 20 20 20 17 23 28 34 22 19
6 7 5 9 11 5 3 1 2 6 6 6 8 7 6 6 2 0 7 6
28 26 29 17 24 30 29 38 45 32 25 26 36 21 29 35 23 25 32 25
11 10 11 11 8 10 9 17 16 11 10 11 10 12 9 17 16 24 10 12
14 13 14 16 12 15 19 6 5 7 18 12 9 12 23 5 22 0 10 15

: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same

1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326

1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
22 0 22 23 18 24 23 21 20 21 17 25 20 25 23 22 18 23 26 22 19
20 0 20 19 20 22 22 21 12 21 20 19 21 25 24 16 25 20 19 24 23
6 0 6 5 10 6 10 11 2 6 4 7 6 6 7 7 2 7 7 7 7
28 0 28 28 31 27 24 18 38 32 29 24 29 24 29 36 34 28 26 29 29
11 0 11 15 9 8 6 8 14 11 11 10 11 10 11 12 13 11 17 10 11
14 0 14 9 12 14 15 21 14 9 20 15 13 10 5 7 8 10 5 7 11

: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q16 How would you feel about Britain having an ethnic

minority Prime Minister?

Positive

Negative

| do not think the ethnicity of the Prime Minister
is relevant

Don’t know

Number Cruncher Politics

n
www.ncpolitics.uk . X=

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q16 How would you feel about Britain having an ethnic
minority Prime Minister?

Positive

Negative

| do not think the ethnicity of the Prime Minister
is relevant

Don’t know

All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-a4 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N |London|REStOF| Mid- 1 \oih | S |wates| N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
45 44 45 42 49 46 41 46 42 46 44 48 45 44 40 35 48 81 45 46
6 7 5 7 6 7 7 2 1 5 6 6 6 4 9 6 1 5 7 5
36 37 35 33 32 37 33 42 46 40 33 34 41 38 34 51 29 14 40 33
13 12 15 17 13 10 19 9 11 9 17 12 8 14 17 8 22 0 8 15
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
45 0 45 54 47 46 43 45 24 42 37 49 43 49 46 51 46 56 56 53 42
6 0 6 4 4 6 16 4 3 2 6 8 5 6 8 4 3 5 5 6 11
36 0 36 32 41 35 30 35 63 37 38 32 38 38 38 38 43 32 32 34 39
13 0 13 11 8 13 12 17 9 19 19 11 14 7 8 7 8 7 7 8 8

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting: Normal
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Fieldwork: 3rd to 12th July 2020

Sample: 1,502 ethnic minority UK adults
Please note: White responses are available in a
separate set of tables

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q17 And how would you feel about Britain having a
[respondent’s ethnic group] Prime Minister?

Positive

Negative

| do not think the ethnicity of the Prime Minister
is relevant

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting

Unweighted n
Weighted n

Q17 And how would you feel about Britain having a
[respondent’s ethnic group] Prime Minister?

Positive

Negative

| do not think the ethnicity of the Prime Minister
is relevant

Don’t know

Base: All ethnic minority respondents. Weighting:

Number Cruncher Politics

www.ncpolitics.uk . X=
All Gender Age Education Geography Tenure
Al | Male |Female| 18-24 | 25-3a | 35-a4 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ |Higher | N |London|REStOF| Mid- 1 \oih | S |wates| N | own | Rent
HE South | lands land Ireland
1,502 708 794 274 337 369 249 153 120 844 658 592 311 245 247 57 21 7 837 620
1,502 761 741 297 321 379 258 160 87 617 885 581 290 270 246 47 26 7 735 698
47 45 49 45 49 50 41 50 41 49 45 48 46 49 44 33 57 86 48 46
7 9 4 8 6 8 8 1 2 6 7 7 5 3 11 13 4 0 6 6
36 35 37 32 34 36 38 41 47 38 35 36 41 38 29 41 33 14 38 36
10 11 10 15 11 6 12 7 9 6 13 9 8 11 16 12 6 0 8 12
: Normal
All Ethnicity Country of birth Th|nk.s r.aasm in Recalled 2019 vote EU referendum
Britain has
All White Sub: Black | Mixed | Indian .Pak. Bangl'a Chinese Otl.1er Other UK Non- In De Stayed CON LAB LD |Remain| Leave
BME istani | deshi Asian UK [creased|creased| same
1,502 0 1,502 405 209 324 167 69 118 125 85 779 723 478 485 383 245 559 65 698 326
1,502 0 1,502 368 125 301 216 93 62 144 193 513 989 488 429 350 179 535 48 580 309
47 0 47 57 47 45 50 33 21 40 0 52 44 53 47 51 50 57 51 54 42
7 0 7 4 6 8 8 15 8 4 0 8 6 8 10 3 4 6 4 7 9
36 0 36 30 41 34 35 35 64 44 0 29 40 35 38 40 41 30 43 33 41
10 0 10 9 6 13 8 17 8 13 0 11 10 4 6 7 6 7 2 6 8
Normal




